
Contract Awards, including Renewals, Approvals, and Emergency Purchases April 1, 2019 – June 30, 2019 1 

The Regional Municipality of York 

Committee of the Whole  

Finance and Administration 

September 19, 2019 

 

Report of the Commissioner of Finance 

Contract Awards, including Renewals, Approvals, and Emergency 

Purchases April 1, 2019 – June 30, 2019 

1. Recommendation 

Council receive this report for information.   

2. Summary 

This report advises Council of all contracts, including renewals, awarded by the Chief 

Administrative Officer, or Commissioners, with a total cost exceeding $150,000, all 

emergency purchases authorized by the Chief Administrative Officer or Commissioners, and 

certain consulting fee increases authorized by the Commissioners, from April 1, 2019 to June 

30, 2019. 

Pursuant to Sections 7.8, 7.14, 9.5 and 12.6 of the Purchasing Bylaw (No. 2017-30), and  

Clause 10 of Report No. 5 of Committee of the Whole, adopted by Regional Council on 

March 24, 2016, a report shall be submitted to Council, on a quarterly basis (or, in the case 

of emergency purchases, as soon as reasonably possible upon completion of the 

emergency) to advise of these awards and approvals. 

Key Points:  

 All purchases were in compliance with Purchasing Bylaw 2017-30  

 49 contract awards, worth $148.4 million, at the average value of just over $3.00 

million were authorized during the second quarter of 2019. 

 Included in the 49 contracts were 17 renewals, worth $3.15 million, and 4 emergency 

contracts worth $0.85 million. 

 

https://www.york.ca/wps/wcm/connect/yorkpublic/b1839486-a7d6-4976-8352-e061d5cf73ee/mar+10+authority+ex.pdf?MOD=AJPERES
http://www.york.ca/wps/portal/yorkhome/yorkregion/yr/bylaws/purchasing%20bylaw/!ut/p/a1/rZRNc4IwEIb_SnvwyGRJQNJjSlsBR-3UdgpcnICAVPkQo5b--saPUztq7SS33XnzzPvuziwKkY_Ckm_yjIu8KvliV4fdict6ruP0wRsZ1AYGI-ZhiwLtW1IQSAGceAz2_zE2uo5ugwfOiIL7ZD2bD9TRwTbROwpRGJeiFjMUtM0krkqRlKIDbdXMZbESuVjvG7OqSA7tJsmkuw5E7YJvVx2o100846u8zG72rR2yjvMpChIzmqapQTSeJLpm6GascSC6ZqUU06kF8R3hxwhnPF4YwT7CGUIfHwXnpnRpToE0aZ10MdbR-MrUF4CWYiDGqoGmaqDqyO5_l-K5YOtMAnvkkQDDrk3viUeHQ1DtkCgGMtVbZqojs-u37P3hBuYfy2XI5CXbna9PgXxVp0yycTOwB5m0zMVMy8u0Qv5Bjvxf8rp4KyhptfkLBWLWm6_XtCgmw6HGox-NMGq37PYbSa77rQ!!/dl5/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/#.Wz5F07eWwY0


Contract Awards, including Renewals, Approvals, and Emergency Purchases April 1, 2019 – June 30, 2019 2 

3. Background  

The Region’s procurement process, including award limits, are detailed in the 2017 year-end 

Contract Awards report adopted by Council on March 22, 2018.   

The Region’s Purchasing Bylaw delegates authority to staff to award contracts meeting 
specific criteria. Sections 7.3 to 7.13 of the Purchasing Bylaw require that purchases of 
goods and services exceeding $150,000 be procured through a request for proposals or 
request for tenders.  

Commissioners may award competitively procured contracts up to and including 

$500,000 

Commissioners are authorized to approve contracts, provided that the total cost does not 
exceed the Commissioner’s delegated authority of $500,000.00 and the cumulative term of 
the contract does not exceed five years. 

The Chief Administrative Officer may award competitively procured contracts at 

higher values  

The Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to approve contracts resulting from requests 
for tenders or requests for proposals with a value in excess of $500,000 (with a maximum of 
$2,000,000.00 for requests for proposals), provided that the cumulative term of the contract 
does not exceed five years. 

4. Analysis 

Awards, including renewals, and emergency purchases in the second 

quarter had a total value of $148.4 million 

As shown in Figure 1, 49 contract awards, including renewals and emergency purchases, 
worth $148.4 million, were authorized by the Commissioners, Chief Administrative Officer 
and the Regional Chair, where applicable, during the second quarter of 2019.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.york.ca/wps/wcm/connect/yorkpublic/4d37b1ef-255c-4e9c-9379-86fe14d57685/mar+22+contract+ex.pdf?MOD=AJPERES


Contract Awards, including Renewals, Approvals, and Emergency Purchases April 1, 2019 – June 30, 2019 3 

Figure 1  

 

Figure 2 

 

 

Attachment 1 provides a list of contract awards, including renewals, and emergency 
purchases, from April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019, and also includes a brief description of each 
type of procurement activity.      

 

Transportation 
Services

32 contracts
$37.3

Environmental 
Services

8 contracts 
$101.3

Corporate Services
1 contract 

$1.1

Finance
2 contracts

$6.8

Community & 
Health Services

6 contracts
$1.8

Value of Contracts Awarded in 2nd Quarter
($ Millions)

Q2 Total: $148.3

Transportation 
Services

42 contracts
$99.1Environmental 

Services
17 contracts

$115.4

Corporate Services
10 contracts

$2.2 

Finance 
6 contracts

$7.36

Community & 
Health Services

8 contracts
$1.85

Chief 
Administrative 

Officer
1 contract

$0.3 Legal & Court 
Services

1 contract
$0.35

Value of Contracts Awarded YTD
($ Millions)

YTD Total: $226.56



Contract Awards, including Renewals, Approvals, and Emergency Purchases April 1, 2019 – June 30, 2019 4 

The average contract value from April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019 was $3.02 million. 
Environmental Services averaged $12.7 million per contract, Transportation Services 
averaged $1.16 million per contract, Finance averaged $3.408 million per contract, 
Community and Health Services averaged $0.3 million and Corporate Services had one 
contract at $1.1 million. 

5. Financial 

All contract awards, including renewals, and emergency purchases, were within the approved 
budgets.   

6. Local Impact 

There is no local municipal impact associated with this report. 

7. Conclusion 

The total value of the 49 contract awards, including renewals, and emergency purchases, in 

the second quarter, was $148.4 million.   

All purchases identified in this report were in compliance with Purchasing Bylaw 2017-30 and 

in accordance with all applicable Regional policies and procedures.  

 

For more information on this report, please contact Jerry Paglia, Director, Procurement 

Office, at 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71650.  Accessible formats or communication supports are 

available upon request. 

 

Recommended by: 

 

 Laura Mirabella, FCPA, FCA 

Commissioner of Finance and Regional Treasurer  

Approved for Submission: 

 

 Bruce Macgregor 

 Chief Administrative Officer 

 

August 12, 2019 

Attachments (1) 

9649974 

http://www.york.ca/wps/portal/yorkhome/yorkregion/yr/bylaws/purchasing%20bylaw/!ut/p/a1/rZRNc4IwEIb_SnvwyGRJQNJjSlsBR-3UdgpcnICAVPkQo5b--saPUztq7SS33XnzzPvuziwKkY_Ckm_yjIu8KvliV4fdict6ruP0wRsZ1AYGI-ZhiwLtW1IQSAGceAz2_zE2uo5ugwfOiIL7ZD2bD9TRwTbROwpRGJeiFjMUtM0krkqRlKIDbdXMZbESuVjvG7OqSA7tJsmkuw5E7YJvVx2o100846u8zG72rR2yjvMpChIzmqapQTSeJLpm6GascSC6ZqUU06kF8R3hxwhnPF4YwT7CGUIfHwXnpnRpToE0aZ10MdbR-MrUF4CWYiDGqoGmaqDqyO5_l-K5YOtMAnvkkQDDrk3viUeHQ1DtkCgGMtVbZqojs-u37P3hBuYfy2XI5CXbna9PgXxVp0yycTOwB5m0zMVMy8u0Qv5Bjvxf8rp4KyhptfkLBWLWm6_XtCgmw6HGox-NMGq37PYbSa77rQ!!/dl5/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/#.Wz5F07eWwY0

	committee
	commission
	title
	info

